Page 1 of 10
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
Spectral Calibration System
Page 2 of 10
Table of Contents
1 PREAMBLE ........................................................................................................................ 3
2 PURPOSE ............................................................................................................................ 3
3 ACRONYMS & DEFINITIONS ....................................................................................... 3

Supply (GM3S)
82MXQK 1.4
2 ITER numbering system for components and parts 28QDBS 5.0
3 Working Instruction for the Delivery Readiness Review
(DRR)
X3NEGB 2.0
4 Requirements for Producing a Quality Plan 22MFMW 4.0
4.2 Applicable Codes and Standards
This is the responsibility of the Contractor to procure the relevant Codes and Standards
applicable to that scope of work.
5 Scope of Work
This section defines the specific scope of work, in addition to the contract execution requirement
as defined in Ref [1].
Page 5 of 10
5.1 Supply of Tuneable Light Source
5.1.1 Description
The tunable light source main function will be to enable characterization and comparison of the
various spectral instruments of the VSRS diagnostic system. The Spectral Calibration System
(SCS) is located in the diagnostic room on an optical table where a laboratory environment is
applicable, and it is controlled remotely for periodic operation.
The following hardware shall be delivered:
• 1 tunable spectral light source
• Power supply (if required)
• Container (transport & long-term storage)
• Data and power cables
In the sections below the technical requirements of the system are detailed. However, the
supplier is invited to propose in first instance their most compliant, existing calibration source
type and indicate any non-compliances this system would have.
5.1.2 Design requirements
[Req-01] The spectral range of the calibration system shall cover uninterruptedly:
- 400nm to 700nm (threshold);
- 350nm to 820nm (goal).
[Req-02] The FWHM spectral line width shall be:
≤ 1.5 nm (threshold);
≤ 0.5 nm (goal).
[Req-03] The wavelength accuracy of the selected line shall be better than 0.5 nm.
[Req-04] The spectral line position shall be adjustable in steps ≤ 0.1 nm.
[Req-05] The emission of the spectral calibration source shall not be coherent.
In case a coherent source (Laser etc.) is proposed, then methods of reducing
spectral coherence shall be implemented.
[Req-06] The spectral line position shall be adjustable with an adjustment speed of
≥ 10 nm/s.
[Req-07] The spectral line emission shall be available continuously. Pulsed operation can
be allowed provided intensity within targeted integration time remains within the
stability requirement.
[Req-08] The spectral brightness of the calibration source shall be larger than 0.5 mW/nm.
[Req-09] The intensity of the spectral line emission shall be stable within:
0.1% within any 0.1 sec;
1% within 1 hour;
10% over life.
[Req-10] The instrument volume shall be less than 600 mm x 300 mm x 300 mm.
[Req-11] The mass of the calibration source shall be ≤ 16 kg (goal), ≤ 50 kg threshold.
[Req-12] The power consumption shall be less ≤ 500 W.
Page 6 of 10
[Req-13] The time required between start-up of the instrument and performing stable
measurements shall be less than 10 minutes.
[Req-14] The calibration system operating lifetime shall be > 2000 Hrs between
maintenance actions.
5.1.3 Operating requirements
[Req-15] The spectral calibration system will be operated in a laboratory environment